## Town of Burns June 10, 2020 Town Board Meeting Minutes

- 1. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Nuttleman at 7:30 pm. Roll call: Chairman (Chr.) Nuttleman, Supervisor (Sup.) Caulum, Supervisor (Sup.) Hoth, Treasurer (Tr.) Anderson, and Clerk (Clk.) Hart-Pollock present.
- 2. Tr. Anderson read the Treasurer's report for May 2020 available account balances total \$268,470.48 and Rockland Cemetery account balance is \$20,284.10. Chr. Nuttleman noted for the record that the May 2020 Treasurer's Report was received.
- 3. Motion by Sup. Hoth to approve the May 13, 2020 Town Board meeting minutes. Second made by Sup. Caulum. Voice vote, all ayes, motion carried.
- 4. Motion by Sup. Hoth to approve bills from May 14 to June 10, 2020, checks #109992-11018 along with an EFT from First National Bank. Second by Sup. Caulum. Voice vote, all ayes, motion carried.
- 5. Linda Saley questioned if David Frisk, mower of the Burns Cemetery, should have proof of insurance.
- 6. Zoning Administrator (ZA) Bill Larson absent, no report. Clk. Hart-Pollock reported that ZA Larson inquired who are the members of the "Board of Appeals".
- 7. Chr. Nuttleman noted for the record that he signed the 2021 Cooperative Recycling Agreement form.
- 8. Chr. Nuttleman motioned to approve the Wisconsin Liquor License application from the West Salem Rod & Gun Club. Second made by Sup. Hoth. Voice vote, all ayes, motion carried.
- Chr. Nuttleman motioned to approve the Operator License applications from the West Salem Rod & Gun Club. Which include Ervin Oldenberg, David Schauf, Thomas Garbers, and Tristan Johnsrude. Second made by Sup. Caulum. Voice vote, all ayes, motion carried.
- 10. Tr. Anderson reported that the drop box had water in it, but think it is due to heavy, blowing rain.

Sup. Caulum reported that a resident contacted him with concerns of "dumpster diving". Next meeting date will be Wednesday, July 8, 2020 at 7:30 pm.

11. Motion by Sup. Caulum to adjourn. Second made by Sup. Hoth. Voice vote, all ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:48 pm.

Mel Hart-Pollock, Clerk Approved: 7-6-2020